EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 42nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja - Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O. Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Danilo E. Enaje - Member, Sanggunian Bayan - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor Hon. Anthony C. Callos - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Aiza E. Encinares - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Ramon E. Entico - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Norven E. Ariola - SKMF Acting President Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo - LNB Acting President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 197 S-2018

A RESOLUTION RESPECTFULLY ENDORSING BRGY. STA. ANA RESOLUTION NO. 5, S-2018 TO ATTY. ANTONIO A. ABAWAG, CESO IV, OIC, REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES (DENR), REGION V, THRU ATTY. RONEL P. SOPSOP, OIC - PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE (PENRO), SORSOGON CITY, FOR SETTLEMENT AND CONDUCT OF POLITICAL BOUNDARY SURVEY OF BARANGAYS STA. ANA AND LUNA CANDOL, ALL OF GUBAT, SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, series of committee meetings were conducted by the Committee on Rules, Ethics and Revision of Ordinances of the Sangguniang Bayan of Gubat, Sorsogon to amicably settle the issue submitted by barangay Sta. Ana (Brgy. Resolution No. 5, S-2018) regarding settlement of boundary dispute between them and Barangay Luna Candol, all of Gubat, Sorsogon;

WHEREAS, the role of Sangguniang Bayan in the settlement of boundary disputes under Section 118 of Local Government Code of 1991 is to submit the issues of the contending parties, as much as possible, into an amicable settlement;

WHEREAS, for reason and despite of the effort of the herein committee to amicably settle the dispute, the same becomes more irreconcilable, thus, this Sanggunian finds it appropriate to submit the dispute to the disposition of the DENR, Region V, for a conduct of political boundary survey so that the issue at hand be ascertained and resolved on its strict technical aspect;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV and Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr., it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, respectfully endorsing Brgy. Sta. Ana Resolution No. 5, S-2018 to Atty. Antonio A. Abawag, CESO IV, OIC, Regional Executive Director, Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR), Region V, thru Atty. Ronel P. Sopsop, OIC-PENR Office, Sorsogon City, for settlement and conduct of political boundary survey of barangays Sta. Ana and Luna Candol, all of Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Atty. Antonio A. Abawag, CESO IV, OIC-Regional Executive Director, DENR, Region V, Rawis, Legaspi City and Atty. Ronel P. Sopsop, OIC, PENRO, Flores St., Burabod, Sorsogon City, for favorable action; and the Barangay Chairman of Sta. Ana and Luna Candol, Gubat, Sorsogon, for their information and guidance.

APPROVED. -------

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer